

No. 10-1121

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DIANNE KNOX, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1000,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
AND CATO INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92886  
Telephone: (714) 628-2530  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional*  
*Jurisprudence*

J. SCOTT DETAMORE  
Mountain States Legal  
Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, CO 80227  
Telephone: (303) 292-2021  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Mountain States Legal*  
*Foundation*

\*DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
HAROLD E. JOHNSON  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: [djl@pacificlegal.org](mailto:djl@pacificlegal.org)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

ILYA SHAPIRO  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: 202-842-0200  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Cato Institute*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WORKERS’ FREEDOM TO CHOOSE HOW THEIR EARNINGS ARE SPENT SHOULD GUIDE THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS .....	5
II. UNIONS USE A VARIETY OF LEGAL TACTICS, PERSONAL PRESSURES, AND THREATS TO VIOLATE THE RIGHTS OF WORKERS .....	8
A. Unions Have a Long History of Violating the First Amendment by Compelling Workers To Support Speech with Which They Disagree .....	8
B. Workers Are Being Denied the Protections Promised by This Court’s Rulings in Dues and Fees Cases .....	14
III. IN LIGHT OF UNIONS’ DISREGARD FOR DISSENTING WORKERS’ RIGHTS, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE CONSTITUTION DEMANDS THAT WORKERS “OPT-IN” PRIOR TO ANY GARNISHMENT OF THEIR WAGES .....	16
A. The Court Should Adopt a Presumption of Dissent in Labor Union Compelled Speech Cases .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Requiring Workers To Assert Dissent Is Inconsistent with the Strict Scrutiny Standard . . . . .	18
2. The Presumption That Workers Acquiesce in Supporting Unions Violates the Presumption of Liberty . . . . .	20
3. Requiring Workers To Assert Objection Chills Dissent . . . . .	23
4. Abandoning the Requirement That Workers Affirmatively Object to the Spending of Their Money on Political Campaigns Would Not Implicate <i>Stare Decisis</i> . . . . .	26
a. The <i>Street</i> Presumption of Conformity Was Dicta . . . . .	26
b. Even If the Presumption of Conformity Is a Rule of Law, It Should Be Overruled . . . . .	27
B. Procedural Due Process Cases Suggest the Kind of Protections This Court Should Adopt in Compelled Speech Cases . . . . .	29
1. When Taking Property or Liberty from Citizens, Due Process Requires a Pre-deprivation Procedure Whenever Feasible . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Requiring Workers To “Opt-in” Is the Most Effective “Concrete Constitutional Guideline” for Assuring Pre-deprivation Protection for Workers . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	passim
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) . . . . .	21
<i>Am. Fed’n of Television &amp; Recording Artists v. Weissbach</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 474 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) . . . . .	24
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) . . . . .	30
<i>Bhd. of Ry. &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Employees v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963) . . . . .	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Brock v. Southern Region, Region III of the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	10
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Cal. Saw &amp; Knife Works v. Podchernikoff</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Campbell v. Arapahoe County Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.R.D. 189 (D. Colo. 1981) . . . . .	3
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Union, Local No. 377, v. Blanchard</i> , Case No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 NLRB LEXIS 57 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson,</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986) . . . . .	passim
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	2
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988) . . . . .	passim
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.,</i> 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989) . . . . .	1
<i>Damiano v. Matish,</i> 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,</i> 551 U.S. 177 (2007) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 7, 11, 20-21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Employees,</i> 466 U.S. 435 (1984) . . . . .	31
<i>Ferrando v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA,</i> 771 F.2d 489 (Fed. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB,</i> 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . .	16
<i>Glasser v. United States,</i> 315 U.S. 60 (1942) . . .	7, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . .	30-31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) . . . . .	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	20
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	1
<i>Knox v. California State Employees Ass’n, Local</i> 1000, 628 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	3
<i>Ky. Educators Pub. Affairs Council v.</i> <i>Ky. Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 677 F.2d 1125 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) . . . . .	6, 14
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> & <i>Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000) . . . . .	11, 22
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	passim
<i>Martel v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 735 F.2d 504 (Fed. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	30-31
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6, 31, 33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	32
<i>Monson Trucking Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997) . . . . .	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mountain States Legal Found.</i> <i>v. Denver Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 459 F. Supp. 357 (D. Colo. 1978) . . . . .	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v.</i> <i>Office of the Sec’y of State, State of Colo.</i> , 946 P.2d 586 (Colo. App. 1997) . . . . .	3
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	22, 24-25
<i>NLRB v. Ancor Concepts, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) . . . . .	19
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) . . . . .	30-31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) . . . . .	28
<i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	6
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	18
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	8
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace</i> <i>Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Swift &amp; Co., Inc. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) . . . . .	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 397 (D.D.C. 1946) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	5
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) . . . . .	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statute</b>	
Labor-Management Reporting & Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. § 401, 73 Stat. 519 (1959) . . . . .	10
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Barnett, Randy E., <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004) . . . . .	21
California Secretary of State, Campaign Finance: Committees, Parties, Major Donors and Slate Mailers, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://cal-access.sos.ca.gov/">http://cal-access.sos.ca.gov/</a> Campaign/Committees (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	13
Canfield, Jeff, <i>What a Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001) . . . . .	15
Center for Union Facts, <i>When Voting Isn't Private: The Union Campaign Against Secret Ballot Elections</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.unionfacts.com/downloads/report.card%20Check.pdf">http://www.unionfacts.com/ downloads/report.card Check.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	11
Chavez, Linda, & Daniel Gray, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004) . . . . .	8, 10, 12, 13, 24
de Jasay, Anthony, <i>Justice and Its Surroundings</i> (2002) . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Election Commission, Summary Report of Independent Expenditures for the 2008 Presidential Campaigns, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/press2008/2008indexp/2008iebycommittee.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/press/press2008/            2008indexp/2008iebycommittee.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	12-13
Greenleaf, Simon, <i>Evidence</i> (10th ed. 1860) . . . . .	23
Harvard Law Review Ass'n, <i>Collective            Bargaining in the Public Sector</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1676 (1984) . . . . .	9
Himebaugh, Daniel A., <i>Consider the Source: A            Note on Public-Sector Union Expenditure            Restrictions Upheld in Davenport v.            Washington Education Association</i> , 28 J. Nat'l Ass'n L. Jud. 533 (2008) . . . . .	12
Hutchison, Harry G., <i>Diversity, Tolerance, and            Human Rights: The Future of Labor            Unions and the Union Dues Dispute</i> , 49 Wayne L. Rev. 705 (2003) . . . . .	16
Hutchison, Harry G., <i>Reclaiming the First            Amendment Through Union Dues Restrictions?</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Bus. & Emp. L. 663 (2008) . . . . .	14-15
Kalven, Harry, Jr., <i>The Concept of the Public            Forum: Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 . . . . .	20
Knollenberg, Joe, <i>The Changing of the Guard:            Republicans Take on Labor and the Use of            Mandatory Dues or Fees for Political Purposes</i> , 35 Harv. J. on Legis. 347 (1998) . . . . .	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Larkin, Murl A., <i>Presumptions</i> , 30 Hous. L. Rev. 241 (1993) . . . . .	20
Leef, George C., <i>Free Choice for Workers: A History of the Right to Work Movement</i> (2005) . . . . .	24
McGinnis, John O. & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Supermajority Rules as a Constitutional Solution</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 365 (1999) . . .	9
Mullins, Brody, & John D. McKinnon, <i>Campaign’s Big Spender</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 22, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052702303339504575566481761790288.html">http://online.wsj.com/article/ SB1000142405270230333950457556648176179 0288.html</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	13
National Institute for Labor Relations Research, <i>Violence Event Data File</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nilrr.org/node/54">http://www.nilrr.org/node/54</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	10
Northrup, Herbert R., <i>The Teamsters’ Union Attempt to Organize Overnite Transportation Company: A Study of a Major Union Failure</i> , 30 Transp. L.J. 127 (2003) . . . . .	10
Open Secrets, Public Sector Unions (2011-2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/industries/indus.php?ind=p04">http://www.opensecrets.org/ industries/indus.php?ind=p04</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	14
Silver, Nate, <i>The Effects of Union Membership on Democratic Voting</i> , The New York Times (Feb. 26, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/02/26/the-effects-of-union-membership-on-democratic-voting/">http://fivethirtyeight. blogs.nytimes.com/2011/02/26/the-effects-of-uni on-membership-on-democratic-voting/</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Why Societies Need Dissent</i> (2003) . . . . .	5
Trinko, Katrina, <i>Opting Out of Unionization</i> , National Review Online (Apr. 13, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/264545/optiming-out-unionization-katrina-trinko#">http://www.nationalreview.com/ articles/264545/optiming-out-unionization-katrina- trinko#</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2011) . . . . .	12
Williams, Bob, <i>WEA-PAC Donations Drying Up: Teachers Taking Their Political Dollars Elsewhere</i> , Evergreen Freedom Foundation, (July 6, 1998) . . . . .	11-12
Woldow, Brian J., <i>The NLRB's (Slowly) Developing Beck Jurisprudence: Defending a Right in a Politicized Agency</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1075 (2000) . . . . .	15
